
 

 

 
APOLOGIES Committee Services   

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk   

    

    

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE  

   DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE 
AND GOVERNANCE  
Paul Dodson 

    
   6 January 2021  

 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 
 
PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
on THURSDAY 14 JANUARY 2021 at 2.00 pm. 
 
Please note that this will be a remote meeting – Members to access the meeting via Microsoft 
Teams.  Members of the press and public may listen to the live stream via the Council’s 
YouTube channel. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance  

 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

   

 VICE-CHAIRMAN Councillor K W Jarvis 
   

 COUNCILLORS Mrs P A Channer, CC 

M S Heard 

M W Helm 

A L Hull 

J V Keyes 

S P Nunn 

N G F Shaughnessy 

W Stamp 

 
Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  

are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCWKn8R24ZTbD3eaEJtq6bYw/featured
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK 



 

Page 3 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

AGENDA 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY 14 JANUARY 2021 

 

1. Chairman's Notices   

 

2. Apologies for Absence   

 

3. Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

 To consider the minutes of the Committee on 26 November 2020, (copy enclosed). 

 

4. Disclosure of Interest   

 

 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interest or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 

agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 – 8 of the Code of Conduct for Members. 

 

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interest as soon 

as they become aware should the need arise through the meeting.) 

 

5. Public Participation   

 

 
To receive the views of members of the public, of which prior notification in writing 

has been received (no later than noon on the Tuesday prior to the day of the meeting). 

 

Should you wish to submit a question please complete the online form at: 

www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation 

 

6. Internal Audit Report:- Progress, Sector Update, Follow-up of Recommendations, 

Workforce Management Audit and Information Management Audit  (Pages 15 - 

58) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Resources (copy enclosed) 

 

7. Balance Scorecard Exceptions Report  (Pages 59 - 62) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 

enclosed). 

 

8. Annual Governance Statement Actions Update  (Pages 63 - 66) 

 

 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, (copy 

enclosed) 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
http://www.maldon.gov.uk/publicparticipation


Page 4 

For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791 

or see the Council's website – www.maldon.gov.uk. 

9. Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are 

urgent   

 

 

NOTICES 

 

Sound Recording of Meeting 

Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 

part of this meeting held in open session.  At the start of the meeting an announcement will 

be made about the recording. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


167 

MINUTES of 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

26 NOVEMBER 2020 

PRESENT 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Vice-Chairman Councillor K W Jarvis 

Councillors 

Substitute Councillor 

In Attendance 

Mrs P A Channer, CC, M S Heard, M W Helm, A L Hull, 

S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy and W Stamp 

Mrs M E Thompson 

Councillors M F L Durham, CC, C Mayes, C Morris and N J 

Skeens 

104. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under new regulations 

which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. She  

took Members through some general housekeeping issues, together with the etiquette 

for the meeting and then asked Officers present to introduce themselves. 

This was followed by a roll call of Committee Members present. 

105. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J V Keyes. In accordance with 

notice duly given Councillor Mrs M E Thompson was in attendance as a substitute for 

Councillor J V Keyes. 

106. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 September 

2020 be approved and confirmed. 

107. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC,  declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 

Essex County Council in relation to any items on the agenda pertaining to that 

organisation. 

Unrestricted Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



168 

108. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

No requests had been received. 

109. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS - PROGRESS; FOLLOW-UP OF 

RECOMMENDATIONS; SAFEGUARDING AND CIPFA CODE 

PREPAREDNESS  

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources and associated 

appendices that covered four reports from the Internal Auditors BDO LLP, the Internal 

Audit Progress Report; Follow-up of Recommendations Report; Safeguarding Audit and 

CIPFA Code Preparedness, all as at November 2020. 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Internal Auditors to present the 

detail.  The Internal Audit Partner then presented the Progress and Follow-up of 

Recommendations reports. 

He drew Members attention to page 19 of the Progress report that listed the planned 

work for the remainder of the financial year which he reported would be complete
[...]
etermine if they had included staff checks around allegations and look into the

procedure for DBS checks for Members and report back.

 that Member training was now being rolled out supported by partners at

Chelmsford City Council.

 that Internal Audit were content with the moderate assessment as there was good

practice evidenced but also areas for improvement which would now be

addressed through the new Management Action Plan.

 that FreshService was the chosen secure network for safeguarding

documentation as it accommodated safeguarding triggers.

 that although the completion timeline was end of next year there would be an

interim progress update report for consideration by the committee. It was noted

that the long lead in for completion would allow time to embed the new system

and ensure it was working. The progress update report would provide a detailed

breakdown of the timescale.

The Internal Audit Manager then presented the CIPFA Code Preparedness report. She 

informed the Committee that the assessment was substantial on both design and overall 

effectiveness. The Council was prepared for the code with one area requiring 

strengthening that of service plans. It was noted that some service plans did not clearly 

state how they relate back to the themes as set out in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

However, it was envisaged that these would be addressed in the review currently 

underway on Corporate Plan Objectives.  

The Chairman then put the recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed by 

assent. 

RESOLVED  that the Committee considered, commented and approved the: 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report - November 2020 at appendix 1; 

(ii) Follow-up of Recommendation Report – November 2020 at appendix 2; 

(iii) Safeguarding Audit – November 2020 at appendix 3; 

(iv) CIPFA Code Preparedness – November 2020 at appendix 4. 

110. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources that provided the 

Council’s External Auditor with the opportunity to report the key findings of their audit 

to those charged with governance, prior to issuing their opinion on the 2019/20 

Statement of Accounts.  The Final Report for the year ended 31 March 2020 (2019/20) 

was attached at appendix 1. 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the External Auditor to present the 

detail. He reported that all work recorded as outstanding in the report had now been 

Page 7



170 

completed and that the external auditors would be issuing a clean, unqualified opinion 

on the accounts. He said he would present a summary audit letter outlining all work 

undertaken at a future meeting. 

The Chairman moved the recommendation in the report and this was seconded by 

Councillor Nunn. 

In response to a query around valuations and management revisiting the letter of 

engagement the external auditor said that from an audit perspective the valuations were 

a significant risk. However, he understood that officers had met with the valuers to 

review the process. He concluded by saying he had made some recommendations 

around this area and would pick these up with officers during the course of the next 

audit. 

The Director of Resources added that he fully supported the external audit 

recommendations and that he had met with the valuers. An approval timetable had been 

agreed that ensured sufficient checking time was built into the process and expectations 

were clear on both sides. The valuations for this year had already been submitted to the 

valuers. 

There being no further queries the Chairman put the recommendation to the Committee 

and it was agreed by assent. 

      RESOLVED that the report of the external audit at appendix 1 was noted. 

111. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS - 2019/20 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources that presented for 

approval the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20, which included the Annual 

Governance Statem
[...]
ended changes and improvements to be reported to the 

Strategy and Resources Committee later in 2020.  Appendix 1 to the report provided an 

overview of performance as of the end of Quarter 2 (July - September 2020). 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance and 

Governance Manager to present the detail. She took the Committee through the report 

noting that there were measures which were not performing as expected which was 

largely down to the impact of COVID on how the Council delivered services or where 

officer resources had been diverted. 

She drew Member’s attention to section 3.3 of the covering report that contained a 

summary table highlighting for each of the three themes the number of measures on 

track or otherwise. It was noted that appendix 1 contained the full set of data and 

supporting plans to assist in the monitoring and delivery of the strategies. New activity 

taking place, not originally in the Corporate Plan included:- Virtual Fitness, Grow your 

own vegetables, Direct engagement with those in ‘isolation’ risk group for COVID that 

far surpassed the original target of people expected to reach, an increase in channel shift 

and conversations with eighty businesses as part of the COVID response. 

She concluded by saying that the performance team would be feeding into the wider 

review taking place on Corporate Plan objectives to ensure appropriate performance 

reporting would be produced as part of the review.   

The Chairman moved the recommendations in the report and these were seconded by 

Councillor Heard. There being no further discussion the Chairman put the 

recommendations to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 

RESOLVED 

(i) That Members reviewed the information as set out in this report and appendix 1 

with priority focus given to the Strategic Outcome level performance. 

(ii) That Members confirmed they were assured through this review that corporate 

performan
[...]


Audit Committee 

117. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT  

The Chairman thanked Members for their contributions and Officers for their hard 

work. 

The meeting closed at 3.31 pm. 

MRS J C STILTS 

CHAIRMAN

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

Agenda Item no. 6 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 JANUARY 2020 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS – PROGRESS; SECTOR UPDATE; FOLLOW-UP OF 

RECOMMENDATIONS; WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 

MANAGEMENT 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To present for consideration, comment and approval by the Committee the following 1.1

reports issued by BDO LLP, the Council’s internal audit service provider 

 Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2020 at APPENDIX 1; 

 Internal Audit Sector Update – January 2021 at APPENDIX 2; 

 Follow-up of Recommendations Report – December 2020 at APPENDIX 3; 

 Workforce Management – November 2020 at APPENDIX 4; 

 Information Management  – December 2020 at APPENDIX 5. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That the Committee considers, comments and approves the: 

 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2020 at APPENDIX 1; 

(ii) Internal Audit Sector Update – January 2021 at APPENDIX 2; 

(iii) Follow-up of Recommendation Report – December 2020 at APPENDIX 3; 

(iv) Workforce Management  Audit – November 2020 at APPENDIX 4; 

(v) Information Management  – December 2020 at APPENDIX 5. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 BDO LLP are the Council’s contracted Internal Audit Service provider.  The Partner, 3.1

Mr. Greg Rubins, fulfils an equivalent role to that of Head of Internal Audit. 

 

 The Internal Audit Service is there to provide assurance to the Director of Resources, 3.2

Management and Members of the adequacy of internal controls and checks in the 

organisation and to highlight any risks that the Co
[...]
ontrols to secure its most critical assets. 

The Council maintains both physical and digital records holding personal confidential 
information and has a duty to manage these records effectively. The Council could incur 
financial and reputational damage when information is found to have been poorly managed.  

A GDPR compliance audit carried out in June 2019 provided substantial assurance over the 
design of the Council’s GDPR compliance controls and moderate assurance over their 
operational effectiveness. The audit identified that improvements were required to ensure 
that the Council’s information asset register is in line with the requirements of the GDPR. 

Historical paper records are stored in-house, in two storage rooms located at the Council 
Offices. The Human Resources Department has separate storage arrangements due to the 
confidential nature of the HR records. Responsibility for the retention or disposal of 
information rests ultimately with the individual Heads of Service. 

The purpose of this audit was to assess the design and effectiveness of the Council’s 
information management controls and the processes for the storage, retention and destruction 
of paper documents to support compliance with the Council’s retention schedule and current 
legislation. 

APPENDIX 5

Page 49



 MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL|INFORMATION MANAGEMENT  
a 

3 
 

GOOD PRACTICE 

Good practice was evidenced in the following areas: 

• The Council has identified and recorded its information assets and has a defined Information 
Asset Register (IAR) in place, which was last reviewed in May 2020. At the time of the audit, 
the IAR was found to include details relating to 90 information assets, including the 
information asset owner, location, last review date and the lawful basis for processing the 
information asset. The IAR also includes a tracker for the number of days to the next 
scheduled review date and a validation sheet pointing to the documentary evidence relating 
to the individual assets reviews. 

• The Council has arrangements in place for ensuring that the principle of least privilege is 
exercised and that information is only accessible and available to those that have a valid 
business need. There are secure storage facilities for the retention of paper documents and 
the Council has documented the security measures and storage controls for each 
information asset as part of its information asset register. 

• The Council has a document retention schedule in place, which was last reviewed in 
February 2020. The retention schedule includes defined and enforced mandatory minimum 
retention periods, which are based on Information and Records Management Society 
guidelines, the Council's requirements and are in line with current legislative and regulatory 
requirements. Through discussions with information asset owners, we confirmed awareness 
of the retention schedule and maintenance of appropriate records of all information kept 
in on-site storage facilities for archiving purposes. 

• There are defined procedures in place for the disposal and destruction of information, 
which include identification, recording and authorisation procedures and there are 
appropriate on-site facilities for confidential waste and for the storage of confidential 
information. Confidential waste is securely shredded once a week on site by Shred Station, 
an external contractor, in line with the Council’s defined procedures. 

KEY FINDINGS: 

We identified the following areas of improvement: 

• The Council’s Document Retention and Data Protection policies were found to be out of 
date at the time of the audit and do not include the procedures for the management of the 
Council’s digital records (Medium – Finding 1) 

• The Council has not defined and communicated the responsibilities of information asset 
owners (Medium – Finding 2). 

CONCLUSION: 

Based on our review we have raised two medium level recommendations to improve the 
Council’s i
[...]
 to achieve greater effectiveness and/or 
efficiency. 

 

 

APPENDIX 5

Page 55



 MALDON DISTRICT COUNCIL|INFORMATION MANAGEMENT  
a 

9 
 

APPENDIX II - TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

PURPOSE OF REVIEW: 

The purpose of this audit is to assess the design and effectiveness of the Council’s information 
management controls and the processes for the storage, retention and destruction of paper 
documents to support compliance with the Council’s retention schedule and current 
legislation. 

KEY RISKS: 

Based upon the risk assessment undertaken during the development of the internal audit 
operational plan, through discussions with management, and our collective audit knowledge 
and understanding the key risks associated with the area under review are: 
• The Council does not have appropriate policies and procedures in place for information 

governance and record management 
• The Council does not have a full understanding of the information that it holds, why it holds 

it, what it is used for and its value 
• Personal confidential information is not stored securely and access to information is not 

appropriately and effectively controlled 
• Information and document retention is not compliant with the requirements of the GDPR 

and users cannot access information as and when it is required 
• Information is not securely disposed of and/or destructed when it is no longer required. 

SCOPE OF REVIEW: 

The following areas will be reviewed as part of this audit: 
• Policies and guidance documents relating to information governance and records 

management, including the procedures for identifying, assessing and resolving data security 
breaches and for establishing the lawful basis for collecting, processing and storing personal 
information 

• The Council’s information asset register, which should classify the Council’s information 
assets in line with governing regulations and should be reviewed on a regular basis 

• The arrangements for ensuring that access to infor
[...]
ist of members' 
names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker Street, London W1U 7EU. BDO LLP is 
authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

BDO is the brand name of the BDO network and for each of the BDO Member Firms.  

BDO Northern Ireland, a partnership formed in and under the laws of Northern Ireland, is licensed 
to operate within the international BDO network of independent member firms. 

Copyright ©2020 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

APPENDIX 5

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Agenda Item no. 7 
Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 

DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 JANUARY 2021 

 

BALANCE SCORECARD EXCEPTIONS REPORT  

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

 To report exceptions to operational service reporting for Committee review and 1.1

discussion 

  

 The Corporate Performance and Governance framework requires this Committee 1.2

to be given visibility of any identified Balance Scorecard key performance indicators 

(KPI) that have met their threshold, supported by an action plan to ensure targets are 

met. This gives assurance that Operational performance is being 

managed proactively and effectively.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

(i) That the committee review and comment on exceptions to service reporting 

provided in this report; 

  

(ii) That Members confirm they are assured through this review, 

Operational performance is being managed effectively.   

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 

 Following a refresh of our Corporate Performance Reporting, the committee have 3.1

been receiving quarterly Performance reports since 2019 that focussed on the delivery 

of the Corporate outcomes.  

 

 Alongside this, services have been monitoring performance data, and 
[...]
.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/f/financial-management-code
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/f/financial-management-code
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/publications/f/financial-management-code


Agenda Item no. 8 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 

(i) Impact on Customers – Not applicable (NA). 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – NA 

(iii) Impact on Risk –  good governance will help minimise our corporate risk for 

the future  

(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – the monitoring and delivery of this item is 

provided with existing resources  

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – the monitoring and delivery of this item is 

provided with existing resources 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – NA 

 

(vii) Impact on Strengthening Communities - NA 

 

 

Background Papers: 2019/20 Annual Governance Statement  

 

Enquiries to: Cheryl Hughes, Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager.  

 

Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	6 Internal Audit Report:- Progress, Sector Update, Follow-up of Recommendations, Workforce Management Audit and Information Management Audit
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5

	7 Balance Scorecard Exceptions Report
	8 Annual Governance Statement Actions Update





Minutes of the meeting


 

220 

MINUTES of 

PERFORMANCE, GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

14 JANUARY 2021 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Vice-Chairman Councillor K W Jarvis 

Councillors 

 

 

In Attendance 

Mrs P A Channer, CC, M S Heard, M W Helm, A L Hull, 

J V Keyes, S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy and W Stamp 

 

Councillor C Morris 

177. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the remote meeting, held under new regulations 

which came into effect on 4 April 2020 in response to the COVID-19 pandemic.  She  

took Members through some general housekeeping issues, together with the etiquette 

for the meeting. Finally, she asked Officers and Councillors in attendance to introduce 

themselves.  

 

This was followed by a roll call of Committee Members present. 

 

178. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

179. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED  by assent that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26 

November 2020 be approved and confirmed. 

 

180. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC, declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of 

Essex County Council in relation to any items on the agenda pertaining to that 

organisation. 

 

181. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 

No requests had been received. 



221 

 

182. VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES  

 

The Director of Resources updated the Committee on the External Audit fee situation. 

As a result of the substantial increase in audit fees for 2021/22 (in relation to the 

2020/21 accounts) and following discussions with the External Auditors it had been 

agreed to refer the issue to the Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA)for 

review.  The response, due by the end of January 2021, will then be discussed with the 

external auditors.  It was noted that due to pressures in the audit market and increased 

audit requirements, both the government and the PSAA have stated that audit fees for 

Local Government will increase.  

183. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT:- PROGRESS, SECTOR UPDATE, FOLLOW-UP 

OF RECOMMENDATIONS, WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT AUDIT AND 

INFORMATION MANAGEMENT AUDIT  

  

 The Committee considered the report of the Director of Resources and associated 

appendices that covered six reports from the Internal Auditors BDO LLP, the Internal 

Audit Progress Report; Sector Update; Follow-up of Recommendations Report; 

Workforce Management and Information Management Audits. 

 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Internal Auditors to present the 

detail.  The Internal Audit Partner then presented the Progress, Sector Update and 

Follow-up of Recommendations reports. 

 

With reference to the Progress report he said that, in addition to the two audits on 

today’s agenda, work was finalised supporting Officers on the new leases accounting 

standard.  Overall progress was good despite delays as a result of Covid, five out of 

eleven pieces of work completed, two other audits underway and on track to provide the 

internal audit opinion within the normal timescales.  The Sector Update report was self-

explanatory, and the Follow-up of Recommendations report had one outstanding 

recommendation.  This related to climate change and waste strategy which had been 

delayed due to operational pressures. 

 

In response to a question on the moderate assessment of the Safeguarding Audit at the 

last committee he said that the auditors were content that this was an appropriate 

assessment level.  They identified overall reasonable processes in place and a number of 

mitigating controls to ensure no abuses take place.  It was noted that following this 

meeting an update would be circulated to Members on the detailed timetable for 

delivery of the Safeguarding recommendations. 

 

The Audit Manager then presented the two audits.  The Workforce Management audit 

level of assurance was substantial on both design and effectiveness.  The auditors had 

looked at the Workforce Management Audit strategy and plan which aligned with both 

the Medium-Term Financial Plan and IT Strategy and was on track to achieve the 

objectives outlined in the Council’s Corporate Plan.  The People Workforce 

Development Plan was supported by action plans covering recruitment/resourcing, 

retention, learning and development and employee engagement, all monitored by the 

Human Resources Service Plan.  The auditors found that there was an action plan in 

place to address issues raised in response to the staff survey and an updated plan will be 

produced in February 2021, monitored by the Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 



222 

Overall there was clear direction and appropriate oversight of the workforce strategy 

and appropriate response to COVID issues, hence the substantial assurance level. 

 

The Information Management audit level of assurance was moderate on both design and 

effectiveness.  The purpose of the audit was to assess the design and effectiveness of the 

Council’s information management controls and processes for the storage, retention and 

destruction of paper documents to support compliance with the Council’s document 

retention schedule and current legislation.  

 

The auditors noted that the Council had identified, and recorded assets and a detailed 

information Asset Register was in place.  There were appropriate controls to ensure 

information was only accessed where there was a valid business need and a Document 

Retention Schedule was in place in line with current legislation and statutory 

requirements, together with defined procedures for the destruction of documents.  

 

The auditors identified two medium level findings 1) that document retention and data 

protection policies were out of date at the time of the audit but have now been updated 

and approved by the Strategy and Resources Committee in November 2020, which 

included a refresh of digital records, and 2) that responsibility of information asset 

owners had not been defined but will be covered through the annual review of the Asset 

Register this year. 

 

There being no further comment the Chairman moved the recommendations in the 

report and they were seconded by Councillor Nunn.  She then put the recommendations 

to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered, commented and approved the: 

 

(i) Internal Audit Progress Report - December 2020 at APPENDIX 1; 

(ii) Internal Audit Sector Update – January 2021 at APPENDIX 2; 

(iii) Follow-up of Recommendation Report – December 2020 at APPENDIX 3; 

(iv) Workforce Management  Audit – November 2020 at APPENDIX 4; 

(v) Information Management  – December 2020 at APPENDIX 5. 

  

184. BALANCE SCORECARD EXCEPTIONS REPORT  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance that required the Committee to be given visibility of any identified Balance 

Scorecard key performance indicators (KPI) that have met their threshold, supported by 

an action plan to ensure targets were met.  This provided assurance that operational 

performance was being managed proactively and effectively. 

 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance and 

Governance Manager to present the detail.  The Manager took the Committee through 

the report that built further on the Council’s performance insight, providing the 

operational exceptions in addition to the corporate outcomes reported quarterly to the 

Committee.  She advised that internally the Extended Leadership Team reviewed a 

monthly performance dashboard that covered financial, operational, customer, 



223 

organisational and statutory performance indicators.  It was noted that a full copy of this 

was available on the Members’ SharePoint. 

 

This report aimed to draw Members’ attention to the exceptions, where, as a Council, 

there was either underperformance or performance that surpassed targets.  She referred 

to section 3.5 of the covering report where areas of underperformance were highlighted, 

along with their associated management response and action.  These were impacted by 

the changes brought about by the pandemic and wider economic issues, but the 

reporting provided the opportunity to track the extent of the impact and account for this 

in the medium term financial strategy.  

 

She then drew Members’ attention to section 3.6 of the covering report where areas of 

overperformance were highlighted around channel shift and website feedback.  It was 

noted that work continued around digital improvements, a website refresh and moving 

processes online, and, in addition, these indicators were likely to have been impacted by 

the pandemic and general customer move to online transactions.  

 

Councillor Nunn observed that given the current difficult climate the hard work by 

Officers and performance levels achieved were remarkably good.  In response to a 

question regarding phone contact performance the Manager said that the contact statistic 

of over 90% related to channel shift only.  She added that going forward phone contact 

data would be included.  Councillor Heard observed that 90% online contact was a great 

achievement given the demographic of the district.  

 

There being no further comment the Chairman then moved the recommendations in the 

report and they were seconded by Councillor Helm.  She then put the recommendations 

to the Committee and they were agreed by assent. 

 

RESOLVED  
 

(i) That the committee reviewed and commented on exceptions to service reporting 

provided in the report; 

  

(ii) That Members confirmed they were assured through this review, 

Operational performance was being managed effectively. 

 

185. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTIONS UPDATE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 

Governance that updated the Committee on the actions identified in the 2019/20 Annual 

Governance Statement (AGS).  

 

The Chairman introduced the report and deferred to the Programmes, Performance and 

Governance Manager to present the detail.  The Manager took the Committee through 

the report and advised that although there were no significant areas of Governance 

concerns, some aspirational actions around best practice for future Governance had been 

identified in the annual governance statement. 

 

She reminded Members that the Annual Governance Statement was approved as part of 

the Annual Statement of accounts at Council on 13 December 2020, although it was 

separately approved by Performance Governance and Audit Committee on 30 July 



224 

2020.  It was noted that this was the first time the Committee had received an update on 

the Annual Governance Statement actions and that this would be reported quarterly 

going forwards as agreed at the July 2020 meeting.  

 

The Manager drew Members’ attention to the table at section 3.4 of the covering report 

that contained details of the actions taken and a commentary on their progress.  She 

advised that depending on levels of progress, some actions would also be included in 

the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement.  

 

Councillor Nunn, noting the reference in the report around monitoring the impacts of 

Covid, observed that it was crucial to assess this as having to redirect support to deal 

with the additional demands of Covid-19 would have a knock-on effect resourcing other 

elements of the service.  The Manager concurred and said that there would be 

significant focus on this area in the next iteration of the AGS. 

 

There being no further comment the Chairman moved the recommendation in the report 

and it was seconded by Councillor Helm.  She then put the recommendation to the 

Committee and it was agreed by assent.  

 

RESOLVED that the Committee reviewed the AGS action table and updates and 

challenged where appropriate.  

 

186. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN OF THE 

COMMITTEE DECIDES ARE URGENT  

 

The Chairman reported that the issue of setting up a Working Group for the 

Performance, Governance and Audit Committee would form part of the agenda for a 

future meeting. She concluded by thanking Officers for their reports and all in 

attendance for their contributions. 

 

The meeting closed at 2.36 pm. 

 

 

 

MRS J C STILTS 

CHAIRMAN 

   


